

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.1528 OF 2026**

Nagesh Padmappa Suvarna ... Petitioner
versus
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1468 OF 2026
WITH
WRIT PETITION (ST) NO.5305 OF 2026

SWAROOP
SHARAD
PHADKE

Digitally signed by
SWAROOP
SHARAD PHADKE
Date: 2026.03.12
20:01:03 +0530

M/s. Hotel Sadguru Restaurant and Bar ... Petitioner
versus
State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. M.V.Holmagi i/by Mr. Sujit Holamagi, for Petitioner in WP No.1528 of 2026.

Mr. Sujay Gawade with Ms. Mudita Pawar, Ms. Mihika Save i/by Shree and Co., for Petitioner in WPST No.5305 of 2026.

Mr. Y.D.Patil, AGP for State in WP No.1528 of 2026.

Mr. P.G.Sawant, AGP for State in Wpst No.5305 of 2026.

Mr. Nagesh Padmappa Suvarna – Petitioner present in person.

CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 10 MARCH 2026

P.C.

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. By an order dated 5 March 2026, this Court directed the Petitioner to appear in person and to elect the Petition which the Petitioner intends to pursue.
3. In adherence to the aforesaid order, Mr. Nagesh Suvarna, the Petitioner, today appeared before the Court. He states that he intends to

pursue WP(ST) No.5305 of 2026.

4. The statement is recorded.
5. Stand over to 24 March 2026.

(N.J.JAMADAR, J.)